
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

March 9, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-008 
Applicant: Santa Lanna 
Owner: Broad Street Investment Co. Ltd. 
Location: 87 E Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 2.37-acres 
Zoning: GB - General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1285.07 of the Pataskala Code 

to allow for the re-construction of a gas pump canopy after the one (1) year re-
construction time has expired.   

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1285.07 of the Pataskala Code to allow for the re-
construction of a gas pump canopy after the one (1) year re-construction time has expired. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 2.37-acre property located at 87 E Broad Street is currently occupied by an approximately 11,000-
square foot multi-tenant commercial building comprising the address: 87 (Buster’s), 89 (No BS 
Liquidators), and 91 E Broad Street. There is a separate outbuilding, 24 Township Road, approximately 
2,250-square feet and occupied by Capuano’s Pizza. The majority of the property is paved in asphalt for 
parking, and there are three (3) accesses from the public right-of-way. E Broad Street to the north, 
Township Road to the west, and International Drive to the south. There are two fuel pumps on the north 
side of the main structure between it and E Broad Street. Previously, there was a canopy over the two (2) 
pumps that was constructed in 1987, however in May of 2018 it had to be removed because of damage.  
 
The Applicant is proposing to erect a new canopy with the same dimensions of 24-feet by 42-feet (1008-
square feet) as the original, in the same location. The proposed canopy will be a total height of 18-feet. 
 
As stated in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, the purpose of this variance is to allow to the 
replacement of the old canopy with a new one, as the equipment and customers have not had any 
protection from the elements since the old one was damaged. The Applicant states that the old canopy 
was present for around 31 years before it had to be removed due to weather damage, and that the 
previous tenants of the gas station business were unable to reconstruct the canopy within the time frame 
required by code due to the financial crisis. Since then, a new occupant has taken over the space and 
wishes to install a new canopy. The Applicant also stated they believe that they requested variance will 
not substantially alter the character of the area as there was a canopy there previously, and would not be 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
 
 



  

 

Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The previous canopy that was destroyed in 2018 was an existing non-conforming structure, as when it 
was built in 1987 the current regulations the City has regarding gasoline service stations and the general 
requirements of the GB – General Business district were not in place. Notably, the setbacks of the 
structure were non-compliant with those required by the GB zoning district under 1249.05(C), as well as 
the setbacks required for the pumps under Section 1281.06 of the Pataskala Code. 
 
Section 1285.07 of the Pataskala Code allows for an existing non-conforming structure that has been 
damaged by fire, explosion, act of god or the public enemy to be restored or rebuilt as long as the 
restoration or rebuilding does not expand the non-conforming structure, and that such restoration or 
rebuilding commences within 12 months of the time of damage. As the previous canopy had to be 
removed due to whether damage in 2018, it would have been eligible to be rebuilt, however this was 
not done within the 12-month time limit. The Applicant stated the reasoning behind this was the 
financial crisis, and the previous occupant closing their business. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 1285.07 of the Pataskala Code to extend that 12-
month time limit; and to allow them to construct a new canopy of the same size and location as the 
original. 
 
The new canopy features two (2) new electronic price signs, however, there are existing non-electronic 
price signs on the existing “Buster’s” sign. Staff would like to know what the Applicant is planning to do 
with the existing sign, as they would be unable to have the price indicators on both signs. 
 
City Engineer 
The Applicant should ensure the existing drainage pattern from the canopy is not altered. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PRO – Professional Research-Office Retirement Home 
Single-Family Home 

East GB – General Business 
R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential 

Fast Food Commercial 
Commercial 

South GB – General Business 
R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential 

Misc. Commercial 
Single-Family Homes 

West GB – General Business Misc. Commercial 
Multi-Family Residential 

 
 
 
 



  

 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-008: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

• The Applicant shall address all comments from the City Engineer. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1285.07 of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-008 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Jim Roberts
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 03-09-2021
Date: Sunday, February 28, 2021 7:17:59 PM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack
 
Hull & Associates have review the BZA Review Memo and offer the following comments:
 

1. VA-21-006
a. We have no engineering related comments on this application

2. VA-21-007
a. We have no engineering related comments on this application

3. VA-21-008
a. The applicant should ensure the existing drainage pattern from the canopy is not

altered should the variance be granted.
4. VA-21-009

a. We have no engineering related comments on this application
5. VA-21-010

a. We have no engineering related comments on this application
6. VA-21-012

a. We have no engineering related comments on this application
 

Please let us know if there are any questions regarding our comments.  We appreciate the
opportunity to provide these services for the city.

 
Thanks
 
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Senior Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

d: 740-224-0839 | o: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-360-0023
 
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 1:42 PM
To: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Steven Blake <sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim

mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/
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